

No. 22-500

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GREAT LAKES INSURANCE SE,
Petitioner,

v.

RAIDERS RETREAT REALTY CO., LLC,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE* CHAMBER OF
COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF
AMERICA AND AMERICAN PROPERTY CASU-
ALTY INSURANCE ASSOCIATION SUPPORT-
ING PETITIONER**

JONATHAN D. URICK
KEVIN R. PALMER
U.S. CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street NW
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 463-5948

CARTER G. PHILLIPS*
JACQUELINE G. COOPER
TIFFANI L. KENNEDY
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 736-8000
cphillips@sidley.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

June 2, 2023

*Counsel of Record

[Additional counsel listed on inside cover]

KENNETH A. STOLLER
AMERICAN PROPERTY
CASUALTY INSURANCE
ASSOCIATION
555 12th Street NW
Suite 550
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 828-7167

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. CHOICE-OF-LAW PROVISIONS SERVE IMPORTANT PURPOSES IN BUSINESS AND INSURANCE CONTRACTS.....	5
II. CHOICE-OF-LAW PROVISIONS IN MA- RINE INSURANCE CONTRACTS ALIGN WITH THE HISTORICAL BASES AND PURPOSES OF U.S. MARITIME LAW.....	8
III. THE COURT OF APPEALS' DECISION UNDERMINES CONTRACTUAL CER- TAINTY AND ENCOURAGES FORUM SHOPPING.....	16
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Air & Liquid Sys. Corp. v. DeVries</i> , 139 S. Ct. 986 (2019)	9
<i>Am. Dredging Co. v. Miller</i> , 510 U.S. 443 (1994).....	10
<i>Carnival Cruise Lines, Inc. v. Shute</i> , 499 U.S. 585 (1991).....	6
<i>Chan v. Soc’y Expeditions, Inc.</i> , 123 F.3d 1287 (9th Cir. 1997)	11
<i>Erie R.R. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938)..	20
<i>Exxon Corp. v. Cent. Gulf Lines, Inc.</i> , 500 U.S. 603 (1991).....	9
<i>Galilea, LLC v. AGCS Marine Ins. Co.</i> , 879 F.3d 1052 (9th Cir. 2018).....	10
<i>Gray v. Am. Express Co.</i> , 743 F.2d 10 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	7
<i>Great Lakes Ins. SE v. Wave Cruiser LLC</i> , 36 F.4th 1346 (11th Cir. 2022)	10
<i>Great Lakes Reinsurance (UK) PLC v. Durham Auctions, Inc.</i> , 585 F.3d 236 (5th Cir. 2009).....	10
<i>Hanna v. Plumer</i> , 380 U.S. 460 (1965).....	20
<i>Herring Gas Co. v. Magee</i> , 22 F.3d 603 (5th Cir. 1994).....	7
<i>Jerome B. Grubart, Inc. v. Great Lakes Dredge & Dock Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 527 (1995)..	9, 11
<i>Lauritzen v. Larsen</i> , 345 U.S. 571 (1953)....	11
<i>M/S Bremen v. Zapata Off-Shore Co.</i> , 407 U.S. 1 (1972).....	4, 15, 16
<i>Norfolk & W. Ry. v. Am. Train Dispatchers Ass’n</i> , 499 U.S. 117 (1991)	8
<i>Norfolk S. Ry. v. Kirby</i> , 543 U.S. 14 (2004).....	9, 11
<i>Pritchard v. Norton</i> , 106 U.S. 124 (1882)....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

	Page
<i>Romero v. Int’l Terminal Operating Co.</i> , 358 U.S. 354 (1959)	10
<i>S. Pac. Co. v. Jensen</i> , 244 U.S. 205 (1917) ..	9, 12
<i>Triton Marine Fuels Ltd., S.A. v. M/V PAC. CHUKOTKA</i> , 575 F.3d 409 (4th Cir. 2009)	10, 11
<i>Wayman v. Southard</i> , 23 U.S. 1 (1825)	5
<i>Wilburn Boat Co. v. Fireman’s Fund Ins. Co.</i> , 348 U.S. 310 (1955).....	3, 12, 13
<i>Wise v. Zwicker & Assocs., P.C.</i> , 780 F.3d 710 (6th Cir. 2015)	7
<i>Yavuz v. 61 MM, Ltd.</i> , 465 F.3d 418 (10th Cir. 2006).....	6

CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. art. III, § 2, cl. 1	9
--	---

SCHOLARLY AUTHORITIES

John F. Coyle, <i>A Short History of the Choice-of-Law Clause</i> , 91 U. Colo. Rev. 1147 (2020).....	5, 6, 7, 20
John F. Coyle, <i>The Canons of Construction for Choice-of-Law Clauses</i> , 92 Wash. L. Rev. 631 (2017).....	6
Theodore Eisenberg & Geoffrey Miller, <i>Ex Ante Choices of Law and Forum: An Empirical Analysis of Corporate Merger Agreements</i> , 59 Vand. L. Rev. 1975 (2006)	7
William A. Fletcher, <i>The General Common Law and Section 34 of the Judiciary Act of 1789: The Example of Marine Insurance</i> , 97 Harv. L. Rev. 1513 (1984)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

	Page
Joseph G. Grasso & Elisabeth A. Pimentel, <i>Interpretation and Enforceability of Indemnity Provisions in Maritime Contracts: We Really Do Have to Ask, Is It Salty Enough</i> , 24 U.S.F. Mar. L.J. 375 (2011) ..	14
Maral Kilejian & Christianne Edlund, <i>Enforceability of Choice of Forum and Choice of Law Provisions</i> , 32 Franchise L.J. 81 (2012).....	7
William J. Moon, <i>Contracting out of Public Law</i> , 55 Harv. J. Legis. 323 (2018).....	5
Thomas J. Schoenbaum, <i>Marine Insurance</i> , 31 J. Mar. L. & Com. 281 (2000)	13
Michael F. Sturley, <i>Restating the Law of Marine Insurance: A Workable Solution to the Wilburn Boat Problem</i> , 29 J. Mar. L. & Com. 41 (1998)	15, 19
Warren T.R. Von Bittner Jr., <i>The Validity and Effect of Choice of Law Clauses in Marine Insurance Contracts</i> , 53 Ins. Counsel J. 573 (1986)	13, 14, 15, 19
Mo Zhang, <i>Rethinking Contractual Choice of Law: An Analysis of Relation Syndrome</i> , 44 Stetson L. Rev. 831 (2015)	5, 8

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Restatement (Second) of Conflict of Laws (1971)	5
2 Thomas J. Schoenbaum, <i>Admiralty and Maritime Law</i> (6th ed. 2020)	10
